as contract liabilities until the control over underlying goods has been transferred. For the years ended 31
December 2021 and 2020, all the opening contract liabilities have been recognised as revenue during the year.

17

12 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

(a) CTIB Acquisition

As disclosed in note 1, CTIB Acquisition was a business combination under common control. The
consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the principles of merger
accounting as prescribed in Hong Kong Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for the Common
Control Combinations ” issued by HKICPA and as if the current group structure had been in existence
throughout the periods presented in the consolidated financial statements.

The effect of application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2020, and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
consolidated statement of cash flow for year ended 31 December 2020 are summarised below:

For the
year ended 31

December 2020
as previously

reported

Adjustments
on merger

accounting
Consolidation

adjustmentsNote

For the
year ended 31

December 2020
as restated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Revenue 3,480,909,568 3,762,517 – 3,484,672,085
Cost of sales (3,343,078,409) – – (3,343,078,409)

Gross profit 137,831,159 3,762,517 – 141,593,676
Other income, net 38,137,653 1,855,285 – 39,992,938
Administrative and
 other operating expenses (67,030,217) (12,565,699) – (79,595,916)

Profit from operations 108,938,595 (6,947,897) – 101,990,698
Share of profit of a
 joint venture – 75,224,464 (68,680,115) 6,544,349
Finance costs (1,509,261) – – (1,509,261)

Profit before taxation 107,429,334 68,276,567 (68,680,115) 107,025,786
Income tax (12,237,476) – 11,332,219 (905,257)

Profit for the year 95,191,858 68,276,567 (57,347,896) 106,120,529

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be
 reclassified to
 profit or loss:
Exchange differences on
 translation of financial
 statements – (18,479,237) – (18,479,237)

Other comprehensive
 income for the year 95,191,858 (18,479,237) – (18,479,237)

Profit and total
 comprehensive income
 for the year 95,191,858 49,797,330 (57,347,896) 87,641,292

Note:  The consolidation adjustments represent the elimination of unrealised profit in inventories held at
the year end arising from transactions between the Company and CBT.

18

31 December
2020

as previously
reported

Adjustments
on merger

accounting
Consolidation

adjustmentsNote

31 December
2020

as restated
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
Interest in a joint venture – 158,003,118 – 158,003,118
Property, plant and equipment 41,198,108 186,085 – 41,384,193
Trade and other receivables 1,930,132 – – 1,930,132
Deferred tax assets – – 11,332,219 11,332,219

43,128,240 158,189,203 11,332,219 212,649,662
Current assets
Inventories 1,623,114,353 – (68,680,115) 1,554,434,238
Current tax recoverable 33,122,114 – – 33,122,114
Trade and other receivables 332,176,280 38,089,709 – 370,265,989
Cash and cash equivalents 1,613,169,695 21,160,979 – 1,630,330,674

3,601,582,442 59,250,688 (68,680,115) 3,592,153,015

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,028,677,576 2,085,697 – 2,030,763,273
Lease liabilities 7,546,348 – – 7,546,348

2,036,223,924 2,085,697 – 2,038,309,621

Net current assets 1,565,358,518 57,164,991 (68,680,115) 1,553,843,394

Total assets less
 current liabilities 1,608,486,758 215,354,194 (57,347,896) 1,766,493,056

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 17,983,165 – – 17,983,165
Provision for reinstatement
 costs 2,539,029 – – 2,539,029

20,522,194 – – 20,522,194

NET ASSETS 1,587,964,564 215,354,194 (57,347,896) 1,745,970,862

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,403,721,280 128,700,000 (128,700,000) 1,403,721,280
Reserves 184,243,284 86,654,194 71,352,104 342,249,582

TOTAL EQUITY 1,587,964,564 215,354,194 (57,347,896) 1,745,970,862

Note:  The consolidation adjustments represent the elimination of unrealised profit in inventories held at
the year end arising from transactions between the Company and CBT.

19

For the
year ended 31

December 2020
as previously

reported

Adjustments
on merger

accounting
Consolidation

adjustmentsNote

For the
year ended 31

December 2020
as restated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 107,429,334 68,276,567 (68,680,115) 107,025,786
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 10,685,897 72,202 – 10,758,099
Interest income (32,719,005) (928,145) – (33,647,150)
Finance costs 1,509,261 – – 1,509,261
Share of profit of a joint venture – (75,224,464) 68,680,115 (6,544,349)
COVID-19 related rent
 concessions received (318,024) – – (318,024)

Operating profit before
 changes in working capital 86,587,463 (7,803,840) – 78,783,623
Decrease in trade and
 other receivables 516,221,878 1,957,550 – 518,179,428
Increase in inventories (1,385,784,452) – – (1,385,784,452)
Increase in trade and
 other payables 875,502,565 3,794,820 – 879,297,385

Cash generated from operations 92,527,454 (2,051,470) – 90,475,984
– Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (124,262,306) – – (124,262,306)

Net cash used in operating
 activities (31,734,852) (2,051,470) – (33,786,322)

Investing activities
Payment for purchase of
 property and equipment (10,873,435) (19,531) – (10,892,966)
Interest received 35,866,090 928,145 – 36,794,235
Dividend received – 39,821,496 – 39,821,496

Net cash generated from
 investing activities 24,992,655 40,730,110 – 65,722,765

Financing activities
Capital element of lease
 rental paid (6,005,345) – – (6,005,345)
Interest element of lease
 rental paid (1,393,159) – – (1,393,159)
Dividend distribution (110,668,800) (38,743,848) – (149,412,648)

Net cash used in financing
 activities (118,067,304) (38,743,848) – (156,811,152)

Net decrease in cash and
 cash equivalents (124,809,501) (65,208) – (124,874,709)
Cash and cash equivalents
 at the beginning of the year 1,737,979,196 30,479,054 – 1,768,458,250
Effect of foreign exchange
 rate changes – (9,252,867) – (9,252,867)

Cash and cash equivalents
 at the end of the year 1,613,169,695 21,160,979 – 1,634,330,674

Note:  The consolidation adjustments represent the elimination of unrealised profit in inventories held at
the year end arising from transactions between the Company and CBT.

20

(b) CBT Step Acquisition

CBT, headquartered at Rua Silveira Martins, 1,733 in Venâncio Aires – Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil, is
engaged in procurement, processing, sale and export of tobacco leaves and the procurement of agricultural
materials needed for tobacco production. Since its main activity is the processing and trading of tobacco
leaves, CBT is subject to the seasonality applicable to its business. CBT was owned as to 51% and 49%